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TO DIRECTOR /44-38861/. ATLANTA 744-2386/. MEMPHIS 744-1987/

Trotts,, 
. Boom,.,

Miss Holmes, 
Miss Gands

FROM CHICAGO /44-1114/

MURK IN

RE CHICAGO TEL APRIL TWENTY FIVE INSTANT

RE THREATS TO MARTIN LUTHER KING. JR

ALFRED GEOR CHNEIDER^ WHITE MALE. BORN

AT CHICAGO, RESIDING FIVE ZERO FIVE

(NORTH LEAVITT, CHICAGO,/INTERVIEWED TODAY . EMPLOYED

TWENTY FIVE YEARS AS UNDERWRITER KEMPER INSURANCE COMPANY

CHICAGO. STATED THAT IN AUGUST. NINETEEN SIXTY SIX. RUMOR

IN HIS NEIGHBORHOOD WAS TO EFFECT THAT KING WAS TO SOON MAKE

SPEECH IN WINNEMAC PARK. LOCATED ACROSS STREET FROM SCHNEIDER

RESIDENCE. SCHNEIDER WAS DRINKING IN LOCAL BAR AND CUSTOMERS

WERE TALKING ABOUT PROPOSED KING SPEECH AT WINNEMAC PARK

TALK BECAME HEATED AGAINST KING A

TO CALL POLICE AND REPORT THAT KING WOULD BE KILLED IF HE APPEARED 
T APR 26 1968

SCHNEIDER THEREAFTER RETURNED HOME AND BECAUSE

CONDITION, TELEPHONED LOCAL POLICE DISTRICT STATING

OF DRUNKEN

THAT IF KING

APPEARED HE WOULD BE KILLED. DENIED HE SAID HE WOULD KILL KING

END PAGE ONE

MAY ~11968%^
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PAGE TWO

SCHNEIDER'S WIFE INTERVIEWED AND CONFIRMED HE DRINKS

TO EXCESS. SHE RECALLED SCHNEIDER'S TELEPHONE CALL TO POLICE

ONE NIGHT WHEN HE WAS DRUNK. SHE HAS NO REASON TO BELIEVE THAT

IF HE MADE THREAT. THAT HE EVER INTENDED TO CARRY IT THROUGH

NEIGHBORHOOD INVESTIGATION INDICATED SCHNEIDER AND FAMILY

HAVE EXCELLENT REPUTATION IN COMMUNITY. NO ARREST RECORD OF

SCHNEIDER CHICAGO

IN VIEW OF FOREGOING. SCHNEIDER CONSIDERED BY CHICAGO AS

ELIMINATED AS POSSIBLE CONSPIRATOR MURKIN AND NO FURTHER

INQUIRY BEEING MADE CONCERNING HIM UACB

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

HOLD FOR ONE MOREEND

G*GF

GFH

FBI WASH DC

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FEDERAL BUREAU OF 1NVESTIGA! iCM 
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

COMMUNICATION SECTION Mr. :
r ad .....

Mr. F1 FBI WASH DC

W FBI BIRMGHAM

630PM URGENT 4-24-68 HEP

Mr. R
Mr. Sullivan.
Mr. Tavel...._

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861), LOS ANGELES (44-1 574)

Tele. Room._  
Miss Holmes.. 
Miss Gandy

MEMPHIS (44-1987)

ATLANTA (44-2386)

FROM BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) 2P

MURK IN >

RE

IF

STEIN

REPORT SA LEROY W. SHEETS, APRIL ONE EIGHT, SIXTYEIGHT

AT LOS ANGELES

NOT DONE PREVIOUSLY, LOS ANGELES REINTERVIEW CHARLES J

TO DETERMINE IF HE BELIEVES HE CAN PINPOINT THE LOCATIONS

WHERE RAY, AS GALT, MADE TELEPHONE CALLS DURING TRIP LOS ANGELES TO

NEW ORLEANS, DECEMBER FIFTEEN - SEVENTEEN, IF STEIN WERE TO

THESE LOCATIONS AGAIN. NOTING STEIN’S DETAILED DESCRIPTION

ROUTES USED ON TRIP, AND THAT HE BELIEVES MOST OF THE CALLS

OBSERVE

OF

WERE <

MADE IN TEXAS, IT APPEARS POSSIBLE THAT HE COULD MAKE SUCH A

RECOLLECTION IF GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO VIEW THEM AGAIN. IN PERSON 
REC- A r i

IF HE BELIEVWS HE CAN, BUREAU REQUESTED TO GIVE CONSIDERATION TO

HAVING STEIN DRIVEN SAME ROUTE BY BUREAU AGENT IN EFFORT TO

IDENTIFY LOCATIONS. IF

IMMEDIATE EFFORTS COULD

END PAGE ONE

' 5 MrK
ANY OR ALL THESE LOCATIONS ARE IDENTIFIED

THEN BE MADE TO OBTAIN ALL LONG DISTANCE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO

TELEPHONE CALLS MADE FROM THESE INDIVIDUAL LOCATIONS, DURING

DECEMBER FIFTEEN -

VERY POSSIBLY LEAD

ALSO BE CONSIDERED

SEVENTEEN, SIXTYSEVEN. THIS INVESTIGATION COULD

TO IDENTIFICATION

THAT ACCORDING TO

WAS SUSPICIOUS OF POSSIBLE SET-UP BY

OF ASSOCIATES. IT SHOULD

MARIE MARTIN, GALT CRAY)

STEIN AND TELEPHONE CALLS

WERE HIS METHOD OF MAINTAINING CONTACT WITH A CLOSE ASSOCIATE

END

LCC

FBI WASH DC
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PLAIN TEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO: ORLEANS

(44-38861)FROM: FBI

MEMPHIS00:

BUREAU FILES ON KING REFLECT THE FOLLOWING

JAMESINFORMATION WAS RECEIVED BY YOUR OFFICE THAT ONE

THREAT

OF POLICE

HILL POLICE DEPARTMENT DID NOT GIVE

ANY CREDENCE TO THE REPORT REPORTEDLY A GUNPAFFORD WAS

COLLECTOR OF GOOD REPUTATION RESIDING IN

IM ' . JO

A SOCIAL SECURITY CARD WAS ALSO FOUND/

IN THE WALLET WAS ADDRESSED TO THE

INDICATING THE WRITER WAS WILLING TO

JJB

Gandy

^^1

McDonough 
Boyd *

1ol son
DeLoach
Mohr
Bishop
^asper
Callahan
Conrad
Fell
Gale
nosen
Sullivan
Lave!
L rotter
1 ele. Ro

1 - Mr

ON JUNE TWENTY-TWO SIXTY FIVE ONE CARROLL JORDAN

APRIL 26 1968

REUBEN O’NEAL OF THE SPRING

SAC NEW

SSN

LOUISIANAPAFFORD OF SPRING HILL HAD ALLEGEDLY MADE A

LOUISIANACULLEN

AGAINST KING ON JANUARY EIGHTEEN SIXTY FIVE THE CHIEF

LOUISIANA TURNED IN A

LOUISIANA WHOSE DOB INDICATEDCALHOUN

DIRECTOR

MURKIN.

1 - Mr

oTHREE ZERO SEVEN SIXTH STREET, MONROE
| TO THE POUCH DEPARTMENT THAT HE FOUND !N WEST MONHOE

IgLOUISIANA DRIVERS LICENSE IN THE WALLET HAD BEEN ISSUED TO 

ol&LIAM R. DAVID, ROUTE ONE

21® THE NAME OF BILLY BOB DAVID

A LETTER

IMPERIAL WIZARD OF THE KKK

3- MEMPHIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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TELETYPE SAC, NEW ORLEANS 
RE: MURKIN

EXTERMINATE MR. JOHNSON*S BOSS, MARTIN LUTHER KING, FOR FIVE

MILLION DOLLARS. THE LETTER WAS SIGNED "BILLY BOB DAVID AND

ASSOCIATES.1’ IN PARENTHESES THE NAMES DALE TAYLOR, G.E. JOHNSON

DICKIE MC INTOSH, AND KENT HALE WERE LISTED. YOU ADVISED AT THE

TIME THAT COP, MONROE, COULD FIND NO INFORMATION IN HIS FILES

CONCERNING THESE PERSONS

ALTHOUGH SUBJECT RAT HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED

YOU SHOULD CONDUCT INVESTIGATION TO DETERMINE

ABOVE MIGHT BE IMPLICATED AS A CONSPIRATOR

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. MEMPHIS ADVISED BY

AS THE ASSAILANT

IF ANY OF THE

MAIL

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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4/25/68

Q 
UI

5

AIRTEL

TO:

From#

OO 
CO

(X

Tolson _ 
DeLoach 
Mohr__ 
Bishop _ 
Casper _ 
Callahan 
Conrad _ 
Felt __  
Gale __ 

” Rosen __
Sullivan .
Tavel __  
Trotter J 
Tele. R&

Gandy

1
1

- Mr. McDonough 
- Mr. Boyd

SACs Jackson 
Dallas 
Jacksonville

Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN 
OO# MEMPHIS

Re Bureau telephone call to Jackson 4/24/68

The main file on King contains the following 
threats#

Jackson office, by teletype, 9/17/66, entitled 
"UNSUB; ALLEGED PLAN TO KILL REVEREND MARTIN LUTHER KING# 
GRENADA, MISSISSIPPI, RACIAL MATTERS," reported that the 
Reverend Emmett Barfield, Pastor# First Presbyterian Church# 
Grenada, Mississippi, who requested his identity be concealed# 
claimed an attorney in his parish told him two white residents 
of Grenada planned to assassinate King on 9/19/66# at Grenada. 
These men allegedly wanted to retain the attorney should they 
be charged.

—■»ii Sam Holloway Bowers# Jr.# aka Sam# Imperial Wizard
wkkkom# reportedly made a statement at a Klan meeting near 

jHarrisville, Mississippi# on 11/15/64# that two men had 
^requested his permission to shoot King. Bowers reportedly 
sjtold the men not to take any chances and stated that any 
American citizen would consider it his patriotic duty to 

| shoot King if given the opportunity. REC-4 ^y ? /

J Bureau airtel 6/15/67# captioned "ALLEGED OFFER

OF $100,000 BY WHITE KNIGHTS OF KU KLUX KLAN, JACKSON#
_ MISSISSIPPI, TO ANYONE WHO KILLS MARTIN LUTHER KING# JR. - 
Z VICTIM, RACIAL MATTER," refers to information received from

2 - Memphis

[AIL ROOM

JJBirpr//^

TELETWE. UNIT

19 APR 26 W68
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Airtel to Jackson 
Dallas 
Jacksonville

RES MURKIN

the Dallas office that one Donald James Nissen, FBI Number 
670320A, then an inmate of the County Jail, Sherman, Texas, 
reportedly knew of an offer of $100,000 to kill King which 
had been made by the KKK.

Bureau files indicate that on 4/28/67, JN 265-R 
(PROB) advised that L. C. Blalock, owner of Curley’s Place 
Winona, Mississippi, had indicated that one Julio Romeo of 
Jacksonville, Florida, would pay the source $100,000 cash 
to kill King. At the time this information was received, 
Jacksonville was unable to identify Romeo and Bureau files 
were negative on Blalock and Romeo. All offices conduct 
logical investigation to determine if above persons and 
incidents are implicated in King’s death.

Although subject Ray has been identified as the 
assailant, you should conduct investigation to determine if 
any of the above might be implicated as a conspirator*

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

» 2 «*
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MURKIN

-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 4/25/68

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

TO

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL

DIRECTOR, FBI

(Priority)

SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) P

00: Memphis

• Mr. HAROLD SWENSON, Warden, Missouri State 
Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Mo. furnished the cell 
assignments of JAMES EARL RAY and RAYMOND LEWIS CURTIS

RAY was in the penitentiary from 3/17/60 to 4/23/67 
when he escaped.

He occupied the following cells:

April 12, 1960 - July 28, 
July 28, 1960 - March 15, 
March 13, 1961 - November
November 22, 1961

1960
1961
22, 1961

May 25, 1962
May 25, 1962 - June 8, 1962
June 8, 1962 - July 23, 1962
July 23, 1962 - August 10, 1962
August 10, 1962 - August 15, 1962
August 15, 1962 - March 8, 1963
March 8, 1963 - October 22, 1965
October 22, 1965
December 16, 1965

December 16, 1965
March

March 4, 1966 - March 14, 
March 14, 1966 - June 11, 
June 11, 1966 - September

Memphis 
2-Kansas City

RBH:ssc
(7)

nf CM Charge

4, 1966
1966
1966
8, 1966

Sent

B-24

£1224
B-16
E-66
K-15
K-161
K-168
K-172
K-2
J-42
CB-6
BB-9
State Hospital #1

20 APR 27 1968

M Per
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c I
KC 44-760

October 21, 1966 Returned
November 17, 1966 - C-17
November 17, 1966 - January 18, 1967 C-17
January 18, 1967 - April 23, 1967 K-135

RAYMOND LEWIS CURTIS, #04849, served from May 15, 
1962 to June 27, 1966 when he was paroled. He occupied 
the following cells:

June 21, 1962 - June 29, 1962 C-46
June 29, 1962 - July 1, 1962 C-45
July 1, 1962 - July 19, 1964 J-134
July 19, 1964 - September 5, 1964 C-60
September 5, 1964 - September 24, 1964 C-58
September 24, 1964 - September 26, 1964 F-6
September 26, 1964 - January 3, 1966 F-40
January 3, 1966 - June 27, 1966 F-3

2
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

F B I

Date: 4/26/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609)

SUBJECT: URKIN
CIV RIGHTS 
(00:MEMPHIS)

ReNYairtel to 
dated 4/22/68.

Bu, Atlanta and Memphis

Concerning Broadcast originating with 
Public Broadcast Laboratory (PBL), NYC, on Poor Peoples 
March on Washington.

GREG SHUKER, ’roducer, PBL, NYC, advised  
on 4/25/68, that his offic^ is in receipt of a letter 
from Mr. and Mrs. R. WINSTO DRINKARD, 15 South Main 
Street, South Norwalk, Conn. > telephone number ^ 
(area code^03)7^cbncerning captioned matter. The 
letter was forwarded to PBL by WNDT, Channel 13, TV, 
NYC, who carried a broadcast by PBL on 4/9/68. This is 
a repeat of the same braodcast referred to in referenced 
communication concerning the "poor people’s March on 
Washington".

SHUKER made available the letter which was
directed to the General Manager-WNDT 
which relates in part as follows:

TV and dated 4/9/68

^Bureau
2-Atlant a (Encl.
1-Memphis (Encl^BT^Info)
1-New Haven (Encl. 3) (info)
1-New York

JB: ia# . 
(10)W 
l-Super^isor #P3

* A^ St W

Approved: Sent M Per
in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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NY 44-1609

The entire film relative to the broadcast by 
PBL which appeared on TV in various parts of the country 
on April 7 and 4/9/68, has been viewed by the NYO. 
Since the broadcast is on Video tape and quite lengthly 
with only a very limited portion involving the two men pointed 
out as look-a-likes to "sketches" of the assassin of KING, 
the tapes were not obtained from PBL. They are available 
in further needed.

NYO is conducting no further investigation 
relative to the PBL Broadcast.

Subject RAY is considered Armed and Dangerous

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



* *

NY 44-1609 '

"General Manager - WNDT

On April 9> 1968, your station ha& a program 
on entitled PBL Broadcast concerning the few months prior 
to Dr. Martin Luther King’s death.

At 7:04 the camera settled on a man for a few 
moments (the time was right after the speaker had introduced 
Dr. Khg and his wife andDr. King stood up to talk. Dr. 
King said he had never before spoke to such an ethnic group 
of people). This man bears a striking resembelance to 
the sketch of~the assassin which has been published in the 
papers. .

I have never written a letter like this before 
so please don’t Jump to the conclusion that it is a "crank 
letter". I arid may husband feel very strongly about 
this that theman shown at 7:04 during the PBL program. 
Please, please review this tape again and see for yourself."

NYO reviewed the overall film on questioned 
broadcast with PBL and is enlcosing three excerpts from 
film to Atlanta, depicting person referred to in above letter 
so that similar investigation through appropriate officials 
of the Southern Christian Leadership Conference (SCLC) 
as previously requested in referenced airtel, can be 
conducted in order to identify this person for elimination 
purposes concerning subject JAMES EARL RAY.

Also enclosed for New Haven and Memphis 
are three photographs developed from questioned television 
tape. . ' ' ?7 .

It is further noted that the questioned 
film was taken on 3/14/68, at Paschal’s Motel, on Hunter 
Street in Atlanta.

For information of Atlanta, enclosed excerpts 
from film were taken from a group discussion of people 
during which time MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., addressed the 
group, along with others.

2-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4-26-68

Airtel
1 - Mr. Hudson

From: Director, FBI

URKIN

Re Mrs. Viola V. Borys

MAIL room TELETYPE UNIT

Tolson
DeLoach
Mohr
Bishop
rasper
Callahan
^onrad
F elt

Tele. Room
Holmes
Gandy

To:

(5)

SAC, Buffalo

REC-75

Enclosed for Buffalo are two copies of a letter 
One copy is enclosed forfrom Mrs. Viola V. Borys.

Memphis.

Buffalo should immediately interview Mrs. Borys 
for any information she can furnish concerning the identity 
of the unknown individual whom she believes may be identical
with the subject, James Earl Ray.

1 * Memphis

FJH:jlh
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Mrs Viola V.Borys 
Church,St.

■Waterloo, N.Y.
* April 22,1968

Dear Sir*
I am not sure how to start this. But it 

looking for.Thurs.18 of April,I done some 
dresses.Later that day ay neighbor waited 
turant near my home.I went over and later

concerns the one 
shopping.,I bough 
to see them,this 
in the evening a

you are
4 new 
is a res- 
man came

in.He tried to talk to me and find out where i lived.I thought it 
was just one those guys looking for a pick up.He later wanted to 
dance with me.He wanted slow music,! said i didn ,t want to dance. 
So iierXXA later just he and the owner and i were there.I was trying 
to leave so he could not follow me,So i got near the door and talk­
ed to the owner for a minute,then i ran out fast and got home 
and left my four dresses on the table.So i went right back and this
man was in his car down the Street.I went in to get my dresse
and one was gone.So i ask the owner and she didn't know.She had left 
the roome and the man left.So my son and 1 got in our car and went j 
to find him.We seen the car and gave chase he would not stop for us • 
we pulled beside him and blew the horn and called to him,he turned 
up a sidesteet near the cemetary.So i had to wait for traffic to 
turn-around.When i got turned around i spotted him. So i went after 
horn again this time he stoped.So i ask about my dress he said he 
did't have it .1 t^ld him he was the only one who could of took it.

4
3

I said i wanted it back,or i was turnin g him in.I said if he return^ 
it noX^ffiSIB- question would be ask.So i left and called the owner' 
of the resturant and told her what happened.Than iwent to our local 
police.When ireturned back to the place,The owner said while she ?
was talking to me she heard the door closed but she looked out but j
no one was there.When she came back the dress was hanging over the । 
chair. I was told the same car was pulling.away.While i was talking 
to our local police the officer saw the car i toldhim about turn up 
our way.So we were pretty sure it was him who took the dress.
But now to get to what i wanted to tell you is i showed the pictures 
to my son,there were six different shots of James Earl RAY,i ask 
my son if any of them looked like any one he saw,He pointed one out . 
said it looked like the one who took my dress.I could not say for ' 
sure if it was him or not.This man ask me my name i gave him my 
first name,he said his name was Dave. He has a red sports car with 
black top.Licence number was,OA-566O GM Or atriump or what ever you 
call that make of car,Up to date model. I am sorry that i had to go 
in so maney detaiIs.Please do not give out my information.Do hope 
you get him. soon.If you need me for any more information,you have 
my address.

e

J

r 4 V4 A £

cd

Thank you
Mrs Viola V.Borys

REC-75 g
Ps. One thing this man keep asking if i am around ®jiX 10*30 nights
even after iacused him of the theft.
This man changes

s > so in his pictures

b

1O APR ^1968
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• FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

TO

F B I

Date; 4/15/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL
(Priority)

: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
ATTENTION: IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

FROM NCINNATI (157-1893)(P)

MURKI

On 4/8/68 LAUREL PRINCE, employed 
Air Force Base (WPAFB), Ohio, informed that 
artist’s conception of the killer of MARTIN

Wright-Patterson
he had seen 
LUTHER KING

Dayton, Ohio, newspapers. He noted that a co-worker by 
name of RAY C. BERRY generally fits the description and

an 
in 
the

resembles the artist’s conception of the killer. Further, 
PRINCE informed that BERRY was off duty on 4/4 and 5/68.

Investigation Dayton, Ohio, reveals RAY CLIFTON
BERRY, 1327 
white male, 
165 pounds, 
WPAFB since 
from 9/2/42

Valleyview Drive. Springfield, Ohio, is a 
j)kmulgee, Oklahoma, 6' tall,born 

brown hair 
November 7
until 10/13/45

blue eyes, and has been employed 
1945. He served in U. S. Air Force

Investigation WPAFB reveals BERRY was on Sick 
Leave 4/4 and 5/68 but was on duty 4/3 and 6/68.

Investigation Springfield, Ohio, reveals BERRY was 
on Sick L^^p 4/4 and 5/68 and allegedly had difficulty with 
QC. C. ■ ! I i I 0

- Bureau (RM)
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
1 - Birmingham (Info)
2 - Cincinnati

12 APR 1^1968

CWH:mak 
(8)

Approved: ____________________________
Special Agent in Charge

Sent

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CI .157-1893

an 
af

injured heel. He is supposed to be a staunch supporter
Governor GEORGE WALLACE in Alabama and is a

not a member, of the John Birch Society
supporter, if

Identification Divisionis requested 
BERRY’s military fingerprints and compare with 
prints developed in this case.

to locate 
latent finger-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-3£ (Rev. U-22-64?

F.B I '

Date: 4/24/68

Transmit the following in

Via
AIRTEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO:

FROM

DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861) 
Attention: FBI Laboratory

SAC

00 Memphis

OKLAHOMA CITY (44-686) (P) 56171.1

Re Memphis airtel to all continental offices 4/19/68

Re: Laundry checks

. Enclosed herewith for the Laboratory is a piece of
white cloth containing samples of Thermo-seal laundry markings 
of the Clinton Laundry and Cleaners, Clinton, Oklahoma, and 
two pieces of paper containing Thermo-seal laundry markings of 
the Stillwater Laundry, Stillwater, Oklahoma.

On April 23, 1968, RICHARD SUTTON, Assistant Manager 
Stillwater Laundry, 402 South Main, Stillwater, Oklahoma, 
advised SA PAUL R, KEISER that Thermo-seal laundry mark 20R-3 
is employed in his business. SUTTON stated that the letters

particular week and that /
■IF /14 nr A f

of the alphabet are used to designate a ; ___
each letter could be used only once every 26 weeks. The diget?, 
used in the code before the letter are used to designate a load/ 
number,and digets used after the letter designate a particular 
order in that particular load. The color is changed at random 
and ten colors in all are used. SUTTON - - - -
number 13824 dated 
for two shirts, wh

Bureau (Enc
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
2 - Oklahoma City 
JAG:ow 
(7)A

BYF 1968:

68, in the name 
dja Thermo-seal

produced laundry receipt
of JAMES DEAN 
tape attached

no address 
red in

z i '^t Us

Charge
Sent

APR 26 1968

M Per
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: t
OC 44-686

color and imprinted with code number 20R-3. SUTTON' advised that 
DEAN is a regular customer and is well known to him. SUTTON 
further advised that code number 20R-3 has not been used since 
1/30/68^ and would have been used prior to this in August of 1067, 
but due to thefact that no records are available, it would be • 
impossible to determine-who. might have been assigned this code 1 
at that time or the color of the code used. SUTTON furnished ‘ 
samples of Themfo-seal tape used in his business for submission 
to the FBI Laboratory. .. , : .

. SUTTON was ..exhibited Wanted Flyer number 442-A for 
•JAMES EARL RAYf, at which time he advised that he could not 
identify this,individual as being identical with anyone he has - 
observed in the past, ’ .

; . . On 4/23/68, ROBERT POOLE, manager, Clinton Laundry
and Cleaners, Clinton, Oklahoma, advised SA WILLIAM R. FARRIS 
that his firm uses a code such as 20R-3. The letter in the code 
is’ changed weekly and the entire alphabet’* is utilized. By 
calculating on a calendar POOLE was able to determine that the 
symbol 20R-3 would have been in use from noon, 9/22/67 through 
noon on 9/29/67, Prior to. this time the code would have been 
used in March, 1967, In March 1968, the code would have been 
used again but in March, 1968, POOLE’s firm was not using a 
Thermo-seal marking machine. Prior to September, 1967, the 
firm was using a Thermo-seal marking machine which is no longer 
in operation but this machine produced a wider tape,-Thitparticulaf 
tape scad a wider tape than the current machine being used and the 
tape used was gold in color. POOLE stated his firm does not 
retain records on home delivery transactions over 3 months.
They do have available records o'h cash items at the counter. 
These records wer,e searchsifor the period 1/1/67 through 4/1/68. 
without locating any hawing the symbol 20R-3. Symbols 20R-2 -
and 20R-4 were located and POOLE stated this indicates 20R-3 
was a home delivery on which no records are available. Samples . 
of the Thermo-seal laundry markings were obtained from POOLE ' 
for submission to the FBI Laboratory. . .

- REQUEST QF THE FBI LABORATORY ' •

The FBI Laboratory is requested to compare„ the enclosed 
samples of Thermo-seal laundry markings with the questioned

- 2 -
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specimens previously submitted in this case to determine if 
the machine at Clintoh j Oklahoma, or atStillwater, Oklahoma, 
could have produced .the questioned ‘laundry markings , ,

- ; The enclosed samples may be retained or discarded .
by' the FBI Laboratory and need hot be Returned to Oklahoma City

, RAY SHOULDBECONSIDEREp_A^MEOAND__DANGEROUS_ >

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

4/19/68

f B I

Date: 4/25/68 \

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

FROM:

SUBJE

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 
ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY 
^AC, DALLAS (44-2649)(P)

Re: Laundry Mark Checks

Re Memphis airtel to all Continental Offices dated

Enclosed for the Bureau are three pieces of cloth 
containing sample tapes from three Thermo-Seal machines.

On 4/24/68, WARREN TYSON, Manager, White Star 
Laundry and Dry Cleaners, 4535 Cole, Dallas, Texas, furnished 
the enclosed sample laundry marks from the three Thermo-Seal 
marking machines operated by his concern. He advised the "20" 
is a lot number, the "R" is the week, and the "3" is the 
customer invoice. He uses eight colors of Thermo-Seal tape
each week and a light yellow color 
(approximately) of each week.

is therefore used 1/8

The enclosed samples are 
to the light yellow color he uses.

gold colored tape as opposed;] 
Gold is used exclusively

for one day specials. He stated he would put tape markers on 
sheets and pillow cases only when they atte brought in for one 
day special service. He does not use any; marker on normal 
flat work such as sheets and
the bundle

EX-115 " 1
TYSON advised he makes re. dentity of

customers only if they have a charge account, Almost all, if 
not all, of his one day service is done on a cash basis.

Bureau (Enc. 3)(RM) 
Memphis (44-1987)

2 - Dallas ^cU ^/6csiw

AY 1 1968;_ _ _ _ _ _
3<j» i Special Agent in Charge

Sent

io APR 26 1968

M Per
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DL44-2649
V

TYSON informed that he had two one-week periods 
within the last year during which the "R” symbol was in use. 
During each of these two weeks, the light yellow tape was 
used for one series of numerical lots. He advised a search 
Of his records failed to disclose any record of identity for 
a customer #3, Lot 20, yellow tape series and from this, he 
assumes the customer must have been a cash customer. The
first week was in June, 1967 and 
February 26 to March 2, 1968.

TYSON advised machines 
and the ink ribbons on them must

the second week was from

2 and 3 are used constantly 
be changed at least once 

Machine #3 temporarily has the "R” symbolevery ten days
broken off. Machine #1 is used only for overflow work and 
would be used only a fraction of each week.

Request of the Bureau

The FBI Laboratory is requested to compare the 
enclosed samples with those found on the sheet and pillow 
case taken from the Mustang recovered at Atlanta, Georgia 
for possible identification.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F.B I '

Date: w 11/25/68

it the following in

RtEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

to: Director, FBI (1)4-38861)
Ait* FBI Laboratory

From* SAC, Phoejd^WTl) (P)

Re Albany airtel to Bureau, h/10/68, and Memphis airtel to 
all offices, U/19/68.

Enclosed via registered mail for examination by the
Laboratoiy are nine Thermo-Seal laundry tapes from Glover Gleaners and Laundry, 
Tucson, Arizona, and 15 Thermo-Seal laundry tapes from Varsity Cleaners 
and Laundry, Tucson, Arizona*

On h/25/68, Frederic Ernest Roof, Mgr*, Glover Cleaners and 
Laundry, Tucson, Arizona, furnished 9 sample tapes from his thermo-Seal 
machine* Roof advised that his company has used the number, ”20R-3n in the 
past* His records are such that it would be extremely difficult to trace 
the customer to whom this number was assigned*

On 4/25/68, Daniel Kinerk, owner, Varsity Cleaners, Tucson, 
Arizona, furnished 15 sample tapes from his thermo-Seal machine* He advised that 
his company hasused the number ”20R—3" in the past* He advised that it would 
take quite awhile to trace the name of the ©ustomer or customers to whom this 
number was assigned*

Request of the Bureau* the Laboratory is requested to examine the enclosed tapes 
Ton3*HiermIne’^^ two machines used to mark items from the Galt Mustan^-

> Bureau
2- Memphis{Uli-19871
2- Phoenix

~ Special -Agent in Charge
Sent
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PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

APRIL 26, 1968

1 - Mr. McDonough 
1 - Mr. Boyd

TO SAC, DETROIT

FROM DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

THE MAIN FILE OF KING’S ACTIVITIES HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND

THE FOLLOWING THREATS NOTED

REFERENCE DETROIT FILE ONE HUNDRED-THREE ONE FOUR ONE

EIGHT WHEREIN A TELETYPE WAS SENT TO THE BUREAU SIX EIGHTEEN

SIXTYSIX, REPORTING AN ANONYMOUS CALL ALLEGING A PLOT TO KILL

NG. THE PLOTTERS WERE SAID TO BE CONNECTED WITH THE KKK

3*
D EMPLOYED

ND DRAGON

ENTIFIED A

DETROIT

BY CADILLAC PLANT NUMBER ONE AT DETROIT AND THE

Tolson _ 
DeLoach 
Mohr ___  
Dishop _ 
Casper _ 
Callahan
Conrad 
Felt _ 
Gale _

Sullivan

T
T

Gandy

OF THIS KLAN IS POSSIBLY INVOLVED. YOUR OFFICE

PIPE FITTER AS THE ’’GRAND DRAGON."

AIRTEL FOUR TWELVE SIXTYFIVE, ENTITLED "MINUTEMEN

FORMATION CONCERNING, INTERNAL SECURITY," ADVISED THAT ONE

JIM WHITE, AKA JAMES A WALLINGTON, ONE THREE FIVE NINE TWO

BERWYN, DETROIT, MICHIGAN, ALLEGEDLY MADE A THREAT AGAINST

ALTHOUGH SUBJECT RAY HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED AS THE ASSAILANT

YOU SHOULD CONDUCT INVESTIGATION TO DETERMINE IF ANY OF THE

ABOVE MIGHT BE IMPLICATED AS A CONSPIRATO

MEMPHIS
f4 APR £$ §§g
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" THE FBI STATEMENT SAID GALT PURCHASED A 1966 WHITE MUSTANG 
‘IN BIRMINGHAM, ALA., ON AUG. 3 0, 1967, AND DROVE 19,000 MILES 
‘BETWEEN TEEN AND WHEN IT WAS FOUND ABANDONED IN ATLANTA, GA. ON APRIL 
‘11.

WITHOUT EXPLAINING HOW IT KNEW, THE FBI SAID GALT DROVE THE CAR 
, TO LOS ANGELES, NEW ORLEANS, BIRMINGHAM AND MEXICO BEFORE GOING TO 
I MEMPHIS AND, AFTER THE KILLING, TO ATLANTA.

THE FBI MADE PUBLIC WO PHOTOGRAPHS OF A MAN IT IDENTIFIED AS 
GALT AND SAID HE USED. THE ALIASES "HARVEY LOWMYER* AND "JOHN 
WILLARD." IN ONE PHOTOGRAPH HIS EYES WERE CLOSED: IN THE OTHER, A ‘ 
PRINT OF THE FIRST, AN FBI ARTIST HAD SKETCHED IN'OPENED EYES.

BUT THE FBI REFUSED TO SAY WHERE OR HOW IT GOT THE PICTURE OR 
-DETAILED INFORMATION ABOUT GALT’S ACTIVITIES, SOME OF IT DATING BACK- 
FOUR YEARS. THE ANNOUNCEMENT WAS HANDED TO PORTERS AT TEE JUSTICE 
DEPARTMENT AND NO QUESTIONS WERE PERMITTED., 
. GALT WAS DESCRIBED AS A WHITE MAN,.BEWEEN 5 FEET 8 INCHES AND 
5 FEET 11 INCHES IN HEIGHT, WEIGHING BETWEEN 160 AND 170 POUNDS, WITH 
A MEDIUM BUILD. HE WAS SAID TO BE A NEAT DRESSER.

IN LEGAL LANGUAGE, THE FBI COMPLAINT FILED IN BIRMINGHAM CHARGED 
THAT GALT AND. THE OTHER MAN "ENTERED INTO A CONSPIRACY WHICH 
CONTINUED UNTIL ON OR ABOUT APRIL 5, 1968, TO INJURE, OPPRESS, 
THREATEN OR INTIMIDATE MARTIN LUTHER KING JR."

"IN FURTHERANCE OF THE CONSPIRACY," THE FBI CHARGED, GALT 
.’PURCHASED A RIFLE IN BIRMINGHAM ON OR ABOUT MARCH 3 0.
1 4/17—TS733pes
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4-26-68

Airtel

MURKIN

one

NOTE:

manual

Tolson
< DeLoach

I Bishop
Casper
Callahan
Conrad
Felt
Gale

livan

iter
. Room

thefts.

To:

Savannah (enc.)

REC-14

information retained in NCIC.

From

SACs, Atlanta (enc.) 
Birmingham (enc.)

1 - Mr. Hudson

Mobile (enc.)

Birector, FBI

Enclosed for Atlanta and Savannah is one copy
each of a list of motor vehicles and license plates stolen
in the State of Georgia._ A comparable list regarding motor 
vehicles and license plates stolen in Alabama is enclosed
for Birmingham and Mobile. The lists were comiiled from

Each office should conduct necessary investigation
in their respective divisions in an effort to determine
whether the subject may have been involved in any of those

In view of the possibility he may have stolen a
motor vehicle and concealed it prior to his return to 
Atlanta on 4-5-68 the list predates that period, invest^the list predates that period.
gation should also be conducted regarding those vehicles
which have been recovered in the event the subject utilised

of those and subsequently abandoned it.

Memphis (info)

FJH:jlh^ . 
(10)

EX-116

Each field office maintains an NCIC operating 
which will enable them tag; interpret the lists.
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NIC MKE DOT ORI OCA YR LIC LS LY LT

V040912803 EV 032068 GAAPDOO LA9851 01
...........V040754101 ’ HV........031968..GAAPDOO .........LA0051 Cl

V040912701 EV 032068 GAAPDOO LA5269 01
—VW5233"RTV r2O9"67"GWUO'0'   CXI819’ 01

........ '^041932409 EV ' 032768 GAAPDOO...........LAI 141 01 - --  -------- ------- ---- - -- — -

V042543810 CV 04026 8 GAAPDOO LA7371

V041392095 EV 032568 GAAPDOO LA0662

01

V 1
V042301980 EV 033168 GAAPDOO LA4665
V0413917C6 EV 032568 GAAPDOO LA2389

01
01

V041391808 EV 032568 GAAPDOO LA4708 01
_____¥041005563 CV____032268...GAAPDOO_____ LA7107 91 772 GA 68

V042933928 EV 040768 GAAPDOO LA6701 01 □741 GA 67
V042543912 EV 040268 GAAPDOO LA2207 01 1867 GA 67
V042685225 EV 040568 GAAPDOO LA4084 01 JU820 NJ 68 MC
V042302677 EV 033068 GAAPDOO LA1294 01 MA933 GA 68 MC

_____ ¥035173813 CV .. 02066 8 GAAPDOO LA6797 °1 12719 GA 68

V042932925 EV 040768 GAAPDOO LA1281 01 18673 GA 68
V041172383 EV 032468 GAAPDOO LA5283 01 2J171 GA 68
V042302167 EV 033168 GAAPDOO LA4141 01 MA6748 GA 67
V042301878 EV 033068 GAAPDOO B6575 01 MB3201 GA 67 MC
V041004764 CV ... 032368 GAAPDOO____ LA3023 CL 1A5322 GA 68

V040912597 EV 032268 GAAPDOO LA5859 01 1J2336 GA 68
V042697031 EV 040668 GAAPDOO LA6480 01 1MA183 GA 68 MC

_____ ¥042696436 CV___ 040568 GAAPDOO LA4711 01 ..... 1R5103 GA 67 TK

_¥042696844 C V___ 040668 GAAPDO 0 _  L A9069 01 13 85 45 GA_68...

V042325490 EV 040268 GAAPDOO LA5165 01 146409 GA 67
V042544097 CV 040468 GAAPDOO LA5462 01 2A0968 GA 68

V036976868 CV 022368 GAAPDOO LA4338 €1 2D2745 GA 67

V042696640 CV 040668 GAAPDOO LA4732 01 2J6241 GA 68

V041931916 EV 032868 GAAPDOO LA1656 01 20J133 GA 68
VO37689974 CV___02266_8_ GAAPDOO LA2620 91 2246 76 FL J?7 .

V040753506 EV 032068 GAAPDOO LA4099 01 7A7064 GA 67
V0407544C7 EV 032068 GAAPDOO R4627 01 713569 GA 68
V042696538 EV €40668 GAAPDOO LA1080 01 75J450 GA 67
¥041004560 EV 032368 GAAPDOO LA6490 -01 A324042 VA 67
V040912699'EV 032268 GAAPDOO LA1869 01 1A12688 GA 67
V041932205 EV 032868 GAAPDOO LA2687 01 1A13064 GA 68
V041932613 CV C‘32768 GAAPDOO LA4945 01 1A29232 GA 68

STOLEN.. VEHICLE DATA FILE

VIN VYR

FC19851L 
-■^18 2500 51 

621M35269 
’ 963031’819

F35YCC61141
F10YCB037371

40867S190662 
1643760104665 
194376S125844 
194676S124708

F59A187107

01837A166701
RM21H8G142207

A65HA14084YZ 
201294 

7A52C116797

41869A12181 
......46005283

64XLH4141
TR6RDU46575

86203023

25237E105859
CL771046480 

16AH794711

41847C129069

31867S235165
.......G525462

15FNH14338

4543970154732

2623750111656
1946755102620

266576P204099 
43 36 96 Hl3462 7 
_ F59A171080 
XP29F61166490 
484396H301869 

J 7252687 
599A04945

VMO VST VCOVMA

64
68
62
63

68

TRIU 
VOLK 
OLDS 
PONT

FORD

TR

F85
GRA

CV 
2b 
2D
2D

TK

BLU
TAN
WHI/RED
BLK 041068 GAAPDOO

LA1819
GRN .

67 FORD PK RED/WHI 040868 GAAPDOO
LA7371

64
66

CHEV
CHEV

CVT RD 
2D

BLU _
RED

66
66

CHEV
CHEV

CVT 
CVT

2D 
RD

BLU
YEL

59 CHEV -----2D BLK 041168 GAAPDOO
LA7107

60 CHEV IMP 2D WHI REPLACEMENT
68 PLYM 2D YEL REPLACEMENT
68
64

BSA
SEAR

MC
MC

RED
BLU/BLK

67

64

FORD

CHEV

cus

IMP

2D

4D

BLU 041168 GAAPDOO
LA6797

WHI/GRN
60 PONT 4D WHI
64
67

HD
TRW

MC
MC

BLU/WHI 
GRN

62 PONT SON CV WHI 041868 GAAPDOO
LA3023

65
67

PONT 
HO ND

BON
MC

2D WHI _
GRY/BLK

66 FORD PN YEL 041068 GAAPDOO
LA4711

64 CHEV I HP 2D CRM/MAR 041468 GAAPDOO 
LA9069

63 CHEV IMP CV WHI LIC/1-46409
65 CADI CAL 2D GLD 040868 GAAPDOO

LA5462
60 METR 2D WHI/GRN 040768 GAAPDOO

LA4338
67

65

BUIC

' PONT

LES 4D

2D

BLU 041168 GAAPDOO
LA4732

MAR
65 CHEV CVT 2D WHI/RED 040868 GAAPDOO

LA2620
66 PONT BLK/WHI
66 BUIC 4D BLK LIC/7-13569
59
66

CHEV
DODG CHA

4D
2D

GLD 75J882 8 4
RED

66
67

BUIC
CADI

ELE 4D
2D

TRQ _
BLK

59 OLDS 4D JWI 041168 GAAPDOOl
LA4945
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NIC MKE

V041C04662 EV
V6423'0 2473 EV
V042325592 CV

V042934013 EV
V042 685123" EV
V042325388 CV

V041004866 EV

DOT ORI OCA

^032268 
032668 
G40263

GAAPDOO 
GAAPDOO" 
GAAPDOO

LA8600
LA0595
LA9604

040768
040568
040268

032368

GAAPDOO 
GAAPDOO 
GAAPDOO

GAAPDOO
VQ4lW4u6"EV 031968 GAAPDOO' 
7042302065 EV 040168 GAAPDOO 
7041931610 EV ~“032968 GAAPDOO
V042302269 EV 032968 GAAPDOO

V041931712 EV 032968 GAAPDOO
V040438496TV 03 186 8“ G AAPDOO

' V04 193 2511 EV' '""OS2768 'GAAPDOO' 
V042697235 EV 040668 GAAPDOO

' V027692338 CV' 120167 GAAPDOO

V042302881 EV
V042325796 EV
V040754713 EV
V041932103 EV
V042696946 EV
V040753914 EV
V041391910 EV

(13076 8 GAAPDOO
040268"GAAPDOO
032068 GAAPDOO 

' 032866 GAAPDOO
040668 GAAPDOO
03106 FT AAPD 0 0
032568

V041330167 EV 030468

V04266 1817 "EV 040868
V042717514 EV 032568

V041C29991 EV 032568

V042859439.. EV

V04229C498 EV
V042551604 EV
V040909718 EV
V041171176 EV
V042170995 EV
V041719208 EV
V041719310 EV
V042171182
V041189206

EV
EV

V042290396 CV

V042177098 EV
V042170893 EV

04036 8 
040568 
032468 
03246'8 
040268 
032568
C32768
0331'6'9' 
032668

GAAPDOO
GAF8IAT

GAF8 Tat
GAFBISV

GAFBIOO

GAGSPOO 
G AG iP01 
GAGSP05 
GAGSP06" 
GAGSP11 
GAGSP16 
GAGSP22 
GAGSP23
GAGSP24

040568 GAGSP24

040368 GAGSP25
033168 GAGSP26

B4855
LA7652
LA0036

_ LA4581 
LA7967 
LA2386 
LA9091 
RI 654

LA1927 
B41646

'LA0865 
LAO847 
LA6125

‘ L A3 504" 
LA0934
LA2405
LA9281
LA1615
LA 0597
LA 58 2’2
LA3648

ITEM1342

2643199
26-XXX

2642914

ITEM1475 
ITEMl501 
ITEMl291 

"ITEM 1304'
ITEM1423 
ITEM!346
ITEM1347
TTEM1424
ITEM1322 
If EMrATB'

ITE Ml447
ITEM1410

040968 GAGSP28 ITEM1552

LTYR Lie LS LY 1

01 1D35493 GA 67
01 1D36524 G A 68
01 1036791 GA 67

01 1039418 GA 68
01' 1D43413" "GA 67
01 1J16940 GA 67

01 1J27818 G A 68
nzor G A 68

01 1J53910 GA 67
01 1164233 GA 67
01 1J73813 GA 67

01 LR11490 GA 67
01 1R15117 GA bl
ul 1R23063 "GA" bl
01 13J9331 GA 67
Cl 2D239 34' GA o7

01 2048437 GA "67“
01 2J10362 GA 68
01 2J25B79 GA" 67"
01 2J29661 GA 67
u 1 
01 2J47370

b A
U A

o / 
67

01 "3501158'"GA" 6 8
01 6D21835 FL

MS
68

01 P7705' 68

5J7963' GA 6 8
01

-......—- - - — - -——

01 AL 67

01 2D19248 G A 68
01 541474 Ha 68
01 17J5069 GA bl
01 "1OJ25O2" "GA" 67
01

■ 01
3A1843 GA 67

GA bl
01
01 IBA1533 GA bl
01 20J764 GA 67
01" 2732323' G A "68""

01' 78645 GA 67
01 1J58152 GA 67
01 791118 GA 68

TK

STOLEN^VEHICLE DATA FILE

VIN VY.R VMA

1102148600 
77016120595 
7T01C189604

C7674855 
1946658117652 
156376A130036

8U56F134581

60
67
67

62
65
66

68
1839A147967 62

266575P172386
1663750119091
164458D111654

F10JE401927 
1181398765

E16AH840865 
0Y71Y130847 
5F07T786125

20469N123504“ 
221839A110934

3A72Cl62405 
1686760129281 
"115694111615

WS23L77210597 
124378N355822

1A17U173648 
164695A105354

41F8F124302
6H12C614880

5T07T184659

6F07T733675 
8A35C177325

C9A9135217 
1683760139233 

8G6000685 
40927W148691 

242378R151797 
63MD36648 

65958498 
2523950110720

22390970 
21839A208449 

136378A103834

65
65
67

63
63

67
60
65

62
62
63
66
61
67
68
61
65

68
66

65

66
68
59
66
60
64
68
63
50
65

57
62
68

PLYM
FORD 
FORD

RAMS 
CHEV 
CHEV

FORD 
CHEV 
PONT 
CHEV 
CHEV

FORD 
DODG

FORD 
FORD 
FORD

CHEV" ’ 
CHEV 
FORD । 
CHEV 
CHEV 
DODG 
CHEV 6 
FORD 
CHEV

DODG
MERC

FORD

FORD 
FORD 
FORD 
CHEV 
BUIC 
CHEV 
PONT 
CADI 
BUIC 
PONT

PLYM
CHEV 
CH EV

VST VCOVMO

VAL
MUS
MUS

4D WHI
2D BLK/GRN
2D BLK/RED

CLA 4D GRN
CVT CV RED
IMP 2D WHI.......

GAL 4D BLU
IMP 4D BLU
GRA 2D WHI/GRY

2D BLU
IMP SW GLD

PK RED
PK WHI

PN BLU
THU 2D WHI
MUS 2D DBL

CH2' 4D~WHI
4D WHI

COY SW WHI
IMP CV BLK/MAR
BEL 4D LGR

2D WHI
CAM 2D BLK/BLU
FAL 2D CRM
IMP 40 BLU

POL 40
COM

7

«us
/

2D BLU_____

MUS 2D LBL
FAI 2D DGR

40 GRY/WHI
IMP 2D BLK/TAN

WHI/GRY
CVR MAR
GTO BLK/GRN 

WHI
20 BLK
4D BLU...........

40 RED/WHI
4D WHI

ELL 2D BLK/GRN

USED IN 03 URENT

POSS LIC/D198095

BEL STLN JAMES P 
WM465FT8 200LB

041168 GAAPDOO
B41646

041168 GAGSP24
ITEM1473 

RED SIDE STRIPES

040768 GAAPDOO
..  LA9604

041168 GAAPDOO
LA6125

040768 GAAPDOO
...............LA0036

USED IN 03

POSS OCC BY ESCAPEES 
ARMED

SGT DURHAM GSPHQ
LIC/54-1474

A C

LEE

LIS
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